

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP14359

\*\*\*\*ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ø

\*709051854 304-736-3528 MCCOY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY ROUTE 1 BOX 1-1A

SALT ROCK WV 25559 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

07/14/		TEF	MS OF SALE		SHIP	VIA		F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS	
BID OPENING DATE:		08/19/	2008			BID	 OPENIN	G TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QUAN*		UOP	CAT NO *** A	TEMNU DDENDUM I			JNIT PRICE	AMOUNT:	
	PROJEC'	r to r	EVISE	THE	RAGLAND DIRECTION ING AT 1	NS TO TH	1			
	RT. 119	9S, TU 65 ANI UCK WA	RN RI	GHT O		5. AT T CROSS	HE INT TRACKS	ERSECTION TO GET 1		
	BID OPI 08/19/2				IME REMA	IN UNCHA	nged A	T		
	*****	* * * * * *	****	* NO	OTHER CH	ANGES **	****	*****	***	
e	McCo <sub>o</sub>	y Co Rt. 1, F alt Rock	onstr ox 1-14 WV 25	uct 559	ion s	125 N		RECEI	P 12: 444	
0001	THE THE PARTY OF THE	1	ЈВ		968-96			URCHASINE STATE O	FWV	
	CONSTR	UCTION	OF W	ATERL	INE EXTE	NSION				The state of the s
SIGNATURE				SEE HE	PERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND COL	NUHIONS	D/	NTE .	
TITLE		FI	ΞΙΝ					ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. West Virginia Alcohol & Drug-Free Workplace Act: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy. 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



MOCKEY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

ō

DEP14359

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709051854 304-736-3528 MCCOY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY ROUTE 1 BOX 1-1A SALT ROCK WV 25559

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/12/2008 BID OPENING DATE 08/19/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UÓP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT JΒ 0001 968-96 CONSTRUCTION OF WATERLINE EXTENSION THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 2.22-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE RAGLAND WATERLINE EXTENSION PROJECT LOCATED IN RAGLAND, MINGO COUNTY, WV. MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 07/17/08 @ 10:30 AM. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: THE STUDY AREA'S WESTERNMOST BOUNDARY IS LOCATED APPROXIMATELY 4.8 MILES SOUTHEAST OF DELBARTON. EXTENDS EASTWARD FROM THE END OF AN EXISTING 8-INCH WATERLINE AND ENCOMPASSES COUNTY ROUTE 65/5 A DISTANCE OF APPROXIMATELY 3.1 MILES. PORTIONS OF DELTA ROAD 65/20 AND APPROXIMATELY 1.4 MILES OF AN UNNAMED ROAD ALONG THE UPPER SECTION OF ROCKHOUSE BRANCH ARE ALSO WITHIN THE STUDY AREA. THE TOTAL AREA CONTAINED WITHIN THE STUDY AREA'S BOUNDARY IS APPROXIMATELY 2.6 THE STUDY AREA WAS EXTENDED UP SQUARE MILES. ROCKHOUSE FORK TO INCLUDE TWO ADDITIONAL RESIDENCES AT THE END OF THE ROAD THAT WERE NOT ORIGINALLY CONCLUDED IN THE STUDY. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS. SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

þ

Ţ

AFQ NUMBER
DEP14359

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

MODZMA

\*709051854 304-736-3528 MCCOY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY ROUTE 1 BOX 1-1A

SALT ROCK WV 25559

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ΓED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIF	VIA		F.O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
06/12/	<del> </del>									
BID OPENING DATE:	hasansan sanaan	08/19/	2008	1000000000000	nonenenenen	BID	OPENI	NG TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM N	JMBER.		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	OFFICE PH. 30 FEE.	AML&R 4-926-	, 601 0485 T MUS	57TH UPON T BE	ST., SE PAYMENT MADE BY	, CHARLE OF \$20.0	STON,	OM WVDEP WV 25304 I-REFUNDAI Y ORDER.	4	
	EXHIBI	T 5								
	WITHIN IS REC	365 C EIVED. ED PUR	ALEND UNL	AR DA ESS O	YS AFTER THERWISE	THE NOT SPECIFI	ICE T	PERFORME) O PROCEE) HE FULLY NOTICE TO	D	
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE HE SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ONTRACT F THE MA	IMMEDIAT TERIALS ALITY OR	ELY U OR WO DO N	ESERVES PON WRIT RKMANSHII OT CONFO	TEN >	
	THE HI RATES	GHER O AS EST	F THE Ablis	U.S. HED F		ENT OF L COUNTY,	ABOR	SHALL PA MINIMUM ( SUANT		
	INTERE REQUIR OR IN	ST FOR ED BY ANY AM	PAYM STATE ERICA	ENTS LAW) N INS	DUE (EXC	EPT FOR ED IN TH F ARCHIT	ANY I IS CO ECTS	NTRACT DOCUMENTS	S	
1		S' COM IFICAT		M WOR	KERS' CO	MPENSATI	ON IF	TO PROVII		
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND COL	NOITIONS		DATE	
TITLE		FE	in					4557700000		
								ADDRESS CHA		TO BE NOTED ABOVE



\*709051854

SALT ROCK WV

ROUTE 1 BOX 1-1A

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25559

MCCOY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

304-736-3528

# Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER: DEP14359

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** S

þ

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/12/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 08/19/2008 BID **OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT NO. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. ) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND. ) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. EXHIBIT 12 AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP14359

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709051854 304-736-3528 MCCOY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY ROUTE 1 BOX 1-1A

SALT ROCK WV 25559

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTE	D	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B	FREIGHTTERMS
06/12/2					
BID OPENING DATE:	08/	19/2008	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
CCECIIBBS X WPSLLMC2 WPNBCCC	EXPIRATIONPLETE VALUATIONTRACTO F THE ORIDDING DO 100-643-9 ************************************	ON DATE: 01/3 THIS ORIGINAL N TO DETERMIN R. THIS IS A IGINAL OMB #1 OCUMENTS YOU 748 OR WWW.AV ********  CONTRAC INIA STATE CO ESIRING TO PE T BE LICENSED BOARD IS EMP APPLICATIONS ONTACTING THE OMPLEX, BUILD PHONE 304-558  INIA STATE CO VE BIDDER TO THEIR BID. COMPLETE: RS NAME:	1/2010) IS ATTACT FORM TO OBTAIN E YOUR ELIGIBILI REQUIREMENT UND 029-0119 IS NOT CAN CONTACT THE S.OSMRE.GOV *****************  TORS LICENSE  DE 21-11-2 REQUI RFORM CONTRACTIN . THE WEST VIRG OWERED TO ISSUE FOR A CONTRACTO WEST VIRGINIA D ING 3, ROOM 319, -7890.  DE 21-11-11 REQUI INCLUDE THE CONT	HED. YOU MUST AN AVS DATA TY AS AN AML ER 30 CFR 874.16. ATTACHED TO THE AVS OFFICE AT  ****************  RES THAT ALL G WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTORS THE CONTRACTORS RS LICENSE MAY BE IVISION OF LABOR CHARLESTON, WV  IRES ANY RACTORS LICENSE	AUCCAI
		E ORDER/CONTR		R TO ISSUANCE OF	
			LICABLE LAW		
SIGNATURE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
OIGIMI ORE			ELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP14359

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-736-3528 MCCOY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

SALT ROCK WV 25559

ROUTE 1 BOX 1-1A

\*709051854

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B	FREIGHT TERMS
06/12/2008				
BID OPENING DATE: 0	8/19/2008	BID OP	ENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANT	TITY UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT:PRICE	AMOUNT
& REGUL AND THE QUOTATI SOLE AU ANY INF ANY OTH	ATIONS, PURCHASE INFORMATION PROME INFORMATION PROVERNING FORMATION PROVIDUCE, VERB	E CODE, PURCHASING ING DIVISION POLIC OVIDED IN THE "REQ HE PURCHASING DIVING THIS PROCUREMEN ED IN SPECIFICATIO AL OR WRITTEN, WHI	Y STATEMENTS, UEST FOR SION IS THE IT. IN MANUALS, OR CH CONTRADICTS	
DESCRIB EFFECT. (1) NOT COMPLET NOTICE PRE-CON PROCEED	ICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTIO ED WITHIN 365 C TO PROCEED IS R ISTRUCTION CONFE	PARAGRAPH IS VOID  N WORK SPECIFIED H ALENDAR DAYS AFTER ECEIVED. IN THE E RENCE IS REQUIRED, PECIFIC DATE ESTAB	EREIN IS TO BE THE OFFICIAL VENT THAT A THE NOTICE TO	
THE CON BY CUST A TRADE PROVISI WORKMAN THE CON CONTRAC OF THE FINAL P RESPONS FOR DEF BE REME	TRACTOR ARE SUBTOM OF THE RESPETON, THE WORK, BUSHIP, SHALL UPOUTRACTOR BE CONSTOR FOR ONE YEAR WORK. NEITHER SIBILITY FOR NEGROUS APPEARING THE EXPLICE.  (B) DURING THE	LS AND WORKMANSHIP JECT TO THE GUARAN CTIVE TRADES. IN OM OR A SPECIAL GU OTH AS TO THE MATE N ACCEPTANCE OF FI IDERED GUARANTEED R FROM THE DATE OF THE FINAL ACCEPTAN LIEVE THE CONTRACT LIGENCE OR FAULTY WITHIN THE GUARANT ENSE OF THE CONTRA	TEE ESTABLISHED THE ABSENCE OF ARANTEE RIALS AND NAL PAYMENT BY BY THE THE ACCEPTANCE CE NOR THE OR OF MATERIALS, AND EE PERIOD SHALL CTOR UPON EE PERIOD, THE	
SIGNATURE	SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT	IONS  DATE	
TITLE	FEIN			
	l		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



SALT ROCK WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25559

# Request for Quotation

DEP14359

PAGE

MADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTIENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709051854 304-736-3528 MCCOY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY ROUTE 1 BOX 1-1A

O H-P T

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	Ē	SHIP V	ΊA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
06/12/2	2008									
BID OPENING DATE:		08/19/	2008			BID	OPE	NING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM	/BER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
900000000000000000000000000000000000000	400000000000000000000000000000000000000	**********		15 15 6 15 6 7 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15			3850000			
	CONTOA	CTOD IJ	TII M	ATAITA	TN TUE DO	O LECT T	_ T	HE CONDITION	2816	
								THE WORK.	7142	
								KMANSHIP OF	=	
								PS DURING		
								E CONTRACTO		
	AT ITS	EXPEN								
		(C)						D SHALL NOT		
							PE	RFORMANCE 7	LIME	
1	ALLOII				R THE CON			T.T.O		
	CHDTUE	(D)			TECHNICA			TATION MAY	BE	
		NED HE		N INC	IECHNICA	r sect	FIL	AIIUNS		
	0011 1 A I	14 mm	1 C Lan . 2 1 3 4							
	(3) T	ERMINA	TION:							
								D IN WHOLE	OR	
					THE DIREC					
1 1							1	EMEDY IT MA		
								EN NOT LESS		
								(DELIVERED	) BY	
1		MINATE		EIUKN	RECEIPT	KEUUESI	EU)	OF INTENT		
	IO IER	HITMAIL	•							
	(4) I	T SHAL	L BE	THE R	ESPONSIBI	LITY OF	ТН	E SUCCESSFU	JL	
ľ	VENDOR								_	
		(A)						N OF HIGHWA	AYS	
					ORTATION		PME	NT AND		
	MATERI	1			THE JOB S					
	nenwit	(B)				REQUIR	ED	CONSTRUCTIO	)N	
[	PEKMII	S UK K	LLAIL	n Jub	PERMITS.					
]	(5) T	FCHNIC	AI CP	FCIFI	CATIONS:					The second secon
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				THIS CON	TRACT S	HAL	L BE IN		
	ACCORD							ED FOR THE		
					LAND WATE					
1 1	PROJEC			ļ						
	PLANS	& SPEC	S ARE	INCO	RPORATED	HERE IN	BY	REFERENCE		
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TO	ERMS AND CO	I. NDITIO	NS		
SIGNATURE				amidiainininia <u>bhia</u>	Section of the Associated Associa	TELEPHONE		And the Control of th	DATE	
TITLE		[FE	IN							<b>TA NO. 350</b>
{		[ "					1	ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

þ

DEP14359

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709051854 304-736-3528 MCCOY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY ROUTE 1 BOX 1-1A

SALT ROCK WV 25559

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** S DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	<b>E</b> D	TER	IMS OF SALE	SHIP V	A	F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
06/12/								
BID OPENING DATE:		08/19/	2008		BID (	PENING T	IME O	L:30PM
LINE	OUAI	VTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUN	IBER .	UNIT PA	RICE	AMOUNT
	MADE P	ROPERL	ISIONS, CL Y A PART C AS PREPARE	F THIS CO	NTRACT,	AND CONS	ISTS OF	
	APPLIC VALUES IN THE OF PAY THE CO	THE ATION AS HE SPECI MENT. NTRACT	S AND COMP CONTRACTOR FOR PAYMEN REIN BEFOR FICATIONS IT IS THE OR BE MADE FOR PAYMEN	SHALL FUNT WITH AND RE REQUEST SHALL BE DEP'S IN WITHIN 6	ITEMIZE ED. THE USED FOR TENT TH	ED SCHEDUI E FORM INC R APPLICA AT THE PA	CLUDED TIONS YMENT TO	
	(7) A FOR PA COMPLE PAYMEN WORK C	PPLICA THE RTIAL TED AT T WILL OMPLET	TION FOR F CONTRACTOR PAYMENT BA THE TIME BE DETERMED IF BASE	PARTIAL PARMAY, ON SED ON THE SUINED FROM DUPON UN	A PERIOD E AMOUNT BMITTAL, THE ACT IT MEASU	T OF WORK THE AMI TUAL QUAN JRES OR TI	DUNT OF	
	FOR BA	NKRUPT TICALL	IN THE ENCY PROTECTY NULL AND	ION, THIS	CONTRAC	T IS		
	REV. 9 PREFER		OR USE OF	DOMESTIC	STEEL P	RODUCTS		
	PU NO A PR	RCHASI CONTR STATE ODUCTS	HEN AUTHOR NG DIVISIO ACTOR MAY CONTRACT F MADE IN T	N PURSUAN USE OR SU ROJECT OT HE UNITED	T TO SUE PPLY STE HER THAN STATES.	SSECTION 2 SEL PRODUC N THOSE ST AS USED	2 BELOW, CTS FOR TEEL	
			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE		DITIONS		
SIGNATURE					TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		FE	EIN			ADDRE	SS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

OI-P

DEP14359

PAGE

MADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

MODZEA MODZEA \*709051854 304-736-3528 MCCOY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY ROUTE 1 BOX 1-1A

SALT ROCK WV 25559

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
06/12/	2008				
BID OPENING DATE:		08/19/2008	BID OP	ENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QL	ANTITY UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	А	CONSTRUCTION OF OR OTHER IN STRUCTURE, INCOME OR HIGHWAYS, OR COOLING OR EQUIPMENT, OR SUCH PROJECTS, STATE OF WEST	T PROJECT" MEANS A F, OR ANY ADDITION PROVEMENT TO ANY B LUDING, BUT NOT LI R THE INSTALLATION VENTILATING PLANTS THE SUPPLY OF AND PURSUANT TO A CON VIRGINIA FOR WHICH R AFTER JUNE 6, 20	TO, ALTERATION BUILDING OR MITED TO, ROADS OF ANY HEATIN OR OTHER MATERIALS FOR ITRACT WITH THE BIDS WERE	
	В	. "STEEL PRODUCT SHAPED, DRAWN, FABRICATED OR PROCESSED BY A SUCH OPERATION HEARTH, BASIC	S" MEANS PRODUCTS EXTRUDED, FORGED, OTHERWISE SIMILARL COMBINATION OF TW S, FROM STEEL MADE OXYGEN, ELECTRIC F HER STEEL MAKING P	ROLLED, FORMED, CAST, Y PROCESSED, OR O OR MORE OF BY THE OPEN	
	С	AMERICA AND IN	" MEANS THE UNITED CLUDES ALL TERRITO BJECT TO THE JURIS	RY, CONTINENTAL	
	W		E PURCHASING DEPAR THE USE OF FOREIG		
	Α	EXCEED ONE TEN TOTAL CONTRACT HUNDRED DOLLAR GREATER. FOR T COST IS THE VA DELIVERED TO T	ACH CONTRACT ITEM TH OF ONE PERCENT COST OR TWO THOUS S (\$2,500.00), WHI HE PURPOSES OF THI LUE OF THE STEEL P HE PROJECT OR,	(.1%) OF THE AND FIVE CHEVER IS SECTION, THE RODUCT AS	
SIGNATURE		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT TELEPHONE	IONS DATE	
•			1 man cross	LATE LATE	***
TITLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

þ

Ţ

DEP14359

PAGE

\*\*\*\*ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709051854 304-736-3528 MCCOY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY ROUTE 1 BOX 1-1A

SALT ROCK WV 25559

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS		
06/12/	2008								
BID OPENING DATE:		08/19/	2008	BID	OP	ENING TIME 01	NG TIME 01:30PM		
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT		
		DETE NOT QUAN AVAI CONTRA	RMINES THAPRODUCED TITY OR OLLABLE TO I	OF THE PURCHASING AT SPECIFIED STEE IN THE UNITED STA THERWISE ARE NOT MEET CONTRACT REG USES STEEL PRODUC	TE RE	MATERIALS ARE S IN SUFFICIENT ASONABLY REMENTS. IN VIOLATION			
		RSUANT	TO W. VA	AY BE SUBJECT TO CODE SECTION 54	1				
	EXHIBI DOMEST PROJEC	IC ALU	MINUM, GL/	ASS & STEEL IN PL	JBL	IC WORKS			
	EVERY ALTERA PUBLIC IN THE MORE T STEEL GLASS, IN ADD FOR US DOMEST THE PR	CONTRA TION, WORKS CASE HAN \$5 ARE RE OR ST ITION, E AT T IC ALU ODUCT	CT FOR CON REPAIR, IN , WHERE TH OF STEEL ( 0,000 OR N QUIRED, TH EEL PRODUC ITEMS OF HE SITE OF MINUM, GLA IS LESS TH	ST VIRGINIA CODE  NSTRUCTION, RECOM  MPROVEMENT OR MAIN  HE COST IS MORE TO  WHERE MORE THAN IN  HE STATE WILL ACCOMMENTE OR EQUITY  MACHINERY OR EQUITY  F PUBLIC WORKS SHASS OR STEEL, UNLIED IN TO  HAN \$50,000 OR LESED IN PUBLIC WORKS	ST INT IHA LOS, LO, IHE IHE IAL ESS	RUCTION, ENANCE OF N \$50,000 AND, T OF STEEL IS 000 POUNDS OF T ONLY ALUMINUM UNITED STATES. MENT PURCHASED L BE MADE OF S THE COST OF			
	ACCEPTI TO BE	ED ONL Unreas	Y IF THE ( ONABLE. S HIGHER THA	GLASS OR STEEL COST OF DOMESTIC SUCH COST IS UNRE AN THE BID PRICE	PRI ASI FOI	ODUCTS IS FOUND ONABLE IF IT IS R FOREIGN MADE			
SIGNATURE			SEE RE	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO TELEPHONE	NDIT	ONS DATE			
TITLE		F	IIN				TO BE NOTED ABOVE		



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

p

DEP14359

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

PODZEK

DATE PRINTED

06/12/2008

\*709051854 304-736-3528 MCCOY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY ROUTE 1 BOX 1-1A

SALT ROCK WV 25559

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS

BID OPENING DATE: 08/	19/2008	BTD O	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	IOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
205.1111	NO.	WEWNONDER	UNII FRICE	AWOUN
	ATTENDAMENT			
PRODUCTS.	IF THE DOME	STIC ALUMINUM, GL	ASS OR STEEL	
PRODUCTS	TO BE SUPPLIE	D OR PRODUCED IN	A "SUBSTANTIAL	
LABOR SUR	PLUS AREA", A	S DEFINED BY THE	UNITED STATES	
DEPARTMEN	IT OF LABOR, F	OREIGN PRODUCTS M.	AY BE SUPPLIED	
		CTS ARE %30 OR MO	RE HIGHER IN	
PRICE THA	N THE FOREIGN	MADE PRODUCTS.		
		1		
		OF A CONTRACT UN		
PROVISION	S, THE SPENDI	NG OFFICER OF THE	SPENDING UNIT	
		EXISTS A BID FOR		
ALUMINUM,	GLASS OR STE	EL THAT IS REASON	ABLE AND LOWER	
		R DOMESTIC PRODUC		
		WRITING, A REEVA		
REDUCTION	IN THE LOWES	T BID FOR SUCH DO	MESTIC PRODUCTS.	
		ATE IN THEIR BID		
SUPPLYING	FOREIGN ALUM	INUM, GLASS OR ST	EEL.	
REV. 3/88				
CYLLDIT		The state of the s		
EXHIBIT 9				
NATICE EA	D TOOLLANCE &	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT O	E CONCEDUCTION	
PROJECT A	5 6	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF	F CUNSTRUCTION	
FRUJECT A	DDENDA			
THE ABOUT	TECT/ENCINEED	AND/OR AGENCY SH	ALL DE DECUTOED	
		ING SCHEDULE IN I		
		DDENDA FOR STATE		
JONO I ROUI	TON I KOOLOI A	BERDA FOR STATE	AGENCIES.	•
(1) THE	ARCHITECT/ENG	INEER SHALL PREPAI	RE THE ADDENDUM	
		IES THAT HAVE PRO		
		THE PROJECT. THE		
		D TO THE BUYER IN		
		THE ARCHITECT/ENG		
		ENDUM TO THE STATI		
	CONTRACT IS			
	<u> </u>			
SIGNATURE	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI		
ORGINA, URE		TELEPHONE	DATE	**************************************
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED AROVE
			ADDITEOU OF MINGES	WE HOLLD MOUVE



MODUMA

\*709051854

SALT ROCK WV

ROUTE 1 BOX 1-1A

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25559

MCCOY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

304-736-3528

# Request for

RFO NUMBER DEP14359

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

þ

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED TES	IMS OF SALE	SHIPV	I <b>A</b>	F.O:I	В	FREIGHT TERMS
06/12/	2008						
BID OPENING DATE:	08/19/	2008	•	BID	OPENING T	IME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO.	ITEM NUN	IBER	UNITE	PRICE	AMOUNT
	(2) THE BUY INTERESTED P OPENING DATE BUYER WITHIN OPENING DATE	. ANY ADD Fourteen	, IF NECE ENDUM SHO	SSARY, ULD BE	EXTEND TH	BY THE	
	(3) ALL ADD BIDDERS AND AND THE STAT REGULATIONS SHALL ALSO A EXCEPTION MASOLE PURPOSEDATE.	SUBMITTED E AUDITOR' THAT APPLY PPLY TO AN Y BE FOR A	TO THE ST S OFFICE. TO THE O ADDENDUM N ADDENDU	ATE PUR THE S RIGINAL DOCUME M THAT	CHASING D AME RULES BIDDING NT. THE IS ISSUED	DIVISION S AND DOCUMENT ONLY D FOR THE	
	REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10		REQUI	SITION	NO.: .DEP	14359	
	ADDENDUM ACK	NOWLEDGEME	NT	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O			77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77
in the state of th	I HEREBY ACK ADDENDUM(S) PROPOSAL, PL	AND HAVE M	ADE THE N	ECESSAR	Y REVISIO		
	10. 1	.7-14-08 .8-12-08	e e		Y COM Rt. 1, Box 1 alt Rock, WY	<i>Aructi</i> 1-1A 1 25559	on
SIGNATURE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE		IDITIONS	- Inches	
OIGHM LUNE			TO THE STATE OF TH	TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE	FE	EIN			ADDR	ESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TITLE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP14359

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709051854 304-736-3528 MCCOY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY ROUTE 1 BOX 1-1A

SALT ROCK WV 25559

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 06/12/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 08/19/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO. NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF TH ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. Construct ION Company CCOY Aug. 25, 2008 REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE



ADDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP14359

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709051854 304-736-3528 MCCOY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY ROUTE 1 BOX 1-1A

SALT ROCK WV 25559

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B. 06/12/2008 **BID OPENING DATE:** 08/19/2008 BID **OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT NO LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER: UNIT PRICE AMOUNT SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 RFQ. NO.: DEP 14359 BID OPENING DATE: 08/19/2008 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY): MCCOV THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP14359 \*\*\*\*\* TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TEI EPHONE DATE TITLE

Agency
REQ.P.O# <u>DEP14359</u>

### **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN BY	THESE PRESENTS, That	we, the undersigned, M	cCoy Construc	ction Company	
of Salt Rock	, <u>WV</u>		, as Principal, a	nd <u>Travelers Casu</u> a	alty and Surety Company
of America of Hartford	, <u>CT</u>	, a corporation org	ganized and exis	ting under the la	ws of the State of
CT with its princ	cipal office in the City of <u>Ha</u>	artford	, as Surety, are	held and firmly b	ound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in					
well and truly to be made, we jo	ointly and severally bind ou	rselves, our heirs, admi	nistrators, execu	itors, successors	and assigns.
The Condition of the a	above obligation is such tha	at whereas the Principal	has submitted to	the Purchasing	Section of the
Department of Administration a	certain bid or proposal, att	tached hereto and made	e a part hereof, to	o enter into a cor	ntract in writing for
Req# DEP14359 Waterline	Extension Mingo Count	ty - According to Plan	s and Specific	ations	
NOW THEREFORE,		•			
(a) If said bid shall be (b) If said bid shall be hereto and shall furnish any oth agreement created by the accep force and effect. It is expressly exceed the penal amount of this	e accepted and the Principa er bonds and insurance rec ptance of said bid, then this understood and agreed tha	quired by the bid or prop s obligation shall be null at the liability of the Sure	osal, and shall in and void, otherw	n all other respe	cts perform the
The Surety, for the value way impaired or affected by any waive notice of any such extens					
IN WITNESS WHEREC	OF, Principal and Surety ha	ive hereunto set their ha	ands and seals, a	and such of them	n as are corporations
have caused their corporate sea	els to be affixed hereunto ar	nd these presents to be	signed by their p	proper officers, th	nis
26th day of Augu					
Principal Corporate Seal		<u>M</u>		tion Company (Name of Princi	
			fres	(Must be Presid Vice President)	
		******		(Title)	**************************************
Surety Corporate Seal		Tı	ravelers Casualt	ty and Surety Co	ompany of America
			~~~	(Name of Surety	
		By Larry D. Kerr, WV Re	r: X W A A	Altorney-in-Fac	Ct .

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.



#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

218834

Certificate No. 001987913

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Gregory T. Gordon, Patricia A. Moye, Patricia A. Fincke, Larry D. Kerr, Allan L. McVey, and Kimberly J. Wilkinson

of the City of _	Charlestor	1	State of	West Virgi	nia	, their true	e and lawful Atto	rnev(s)-in-Fact
		more than one is named above,						
		nature thereof on behalf of the						
		nteeing bonds and undertakings						•
			NOO AND	NEW TOP			27	th
IN WITNESS V	VHEREOF, the	Companies have caused this in	strument to be sig	ned and their cor	porate seals to be	hereto affixed, th	is	*t f
day of	tember	2007						
			De Color					
		Farmington Casualty Com				ardian Insuranc		
		Fidelity and Guaranty Inst				ercury Insurance		
		Fidelity and Guaranty Insu Seaboard Surety Company		ers, Inc.		Casualty and Sure Casualty and Sure		A moriso
		St. Paul Fire and Marine I		nv		es Fidelity and G		
			• · · · · · · • • · · · • • · · · • • · · · • • · · · • • · · · • • · · · • • · · · • • · · · • • · · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • • · · • · · • • · · • · · • • · · • · · • · · • • · · • · · • • · · • • · · • · · • • · · • · · • • · · • · · • • · · · • • · · · • • · · · • • · · · • · · • • · · · • · · · • · · · • · · · • · · · • · · · • · · · • · · · • · · · · · · • · · · · · • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				<b>,,</b>	
1982 2 1982 2 1982	1977	MOORPORATED STATES TO SUPERIOR S	5 ANGES	SEALS	SEAL S	HARTFORD, CONN.	ARTIFORD) S	SUTY AND ENDING AND STATE OF THE STATE OF TH
State of Connect City of Hartford				Ву:	Georg	Thompson, Ser	ior vice President	-
On this the	27th	day ofSeptember	. 20	007 . before me pe	ersonally appeared	George W. Thom	nson, who acknow	vledged himself
to be the Senior Seaboard Surety Casualty and Su	Vice President Company, St. I rety Company, 7	of Farmington Casualty Composite and Marine Insurance fravelers Casualty and Surety (foregoing instrument for the pure foregoing instrument foregoing instrument for the pure foregoing instrument for going instrument for the pure foregoing instrument for going instrument f	any, Fidelity and Company, St. P. Company of Amer	Guaranty insura aul Guardian Ins rica, and United	nce Company, Fi jurance Company States Fidelity an	delity and Guarar , St. Paul Mercur d Guaranty Comp	nty insurance Und y Insurance Company, and that he,	pany, Travelers as such, being
		set my hand and official seal.	LOTAR)			Marie C. T.	c. Jeto	<u>ieault</u>

58440-5-07 Printed in U.S.A.

#### WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 244

August

-----

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

# RAGLAND WATER LINE EXTENSION Requisition # DEP14359

Contracts Bld Chart

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name: MCCoy Construction Company

Address: RR-1 Box 1-JA SALT Rock WV

25559

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM	OXIANITITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION		
			LS	s 40,000,∞
1.0	Lump Sum	Mobilization/Demobilization	LS	\$ -8000.ºº
2.0	Lump Sum	Videotaping of Project Area		
3.0	Lump Sum	Erosion & Sediment Control	LS	s 8000 <sup>∞</sup>
4.0	14,623 LF	6" PVC C-900 CL-150 Water Line	2000	\$ 292,4600
5.0	235 LF	6" D.I.P. CL-55 Ball & Socket w/Mega Lugs & Concrete Anchors	1300	\$ 30,550,99
6.0	4,434 LF	2" PVC SDR-17 CL-250	1666	\$ 70,944. <sup>∞</sup>
7.0	79 LF	1" SDR-9 Polyethylene Service Tubing (Open Cut)	16.00	\$ 1264 <u>.</u> ºº
8.0	58 LF	1" SDR-9 Polyethylene Service Tubing (Bore & Jack)	30 <u>,ee</u>	\$ <u>1740.</u>
9.0	1,402 LF	3/4" SDR-9 Polyethylene Service Tubing (Open Cut)	1(000	\$ J∂,432,∞
10.0	278 LF	3/4" SDR-9 Polyethylene Service Tubing (Bore & Jack)	30.60	\$ 834Q <u>°</u>
11.0	131 LF	12" Steel Casing (Bore & Jack) w/Casing Spacers	170;∞	\$ <i>22,2.</i> 70. <sup>66</sup>
12.0	74 LF	12" Steel Casing (Open Cut) w/Casing Spacers	150ºº	\$ (1,100, <u>00</u>
13.0	116 LF	4" Steel Casing (Bore & Jack) w/Casing Spacers	70.92	\$ 8190'65
14.0	42 LF	2" PVC SDR-17 CL-250 Casing through Creek (Open Cut)		\$ 1680,92
15.0	9 EA	6" MJ Gate Valve w/Box & Lid, Complete in Place	750%	\$ 6750,∞
16.0	5 EA	2" MJ Gate Valve w/Box & Lid, Complete in Place	500.°°	\$ 4500,≌
17.0	1 EA	Tie-In to Existing Mainline, Complete in Place	5000 <u>∞</u>	\$ 5000, <sup>∞</sup>
18.0	5 EA	Fire Hydrant Assembly, Complete in Place	28,00%	\$ 14,000° <del>∞</del>
19.0	56 EA	Installation of New Customer Meter Setting w/HPMS, Complete in Place		s 37,520 <u>°°</u>
20.0	2 EA	Leak Detection Meter Assembly, Complete in Place	1500%	\$ <u>3000.∞</u>
		25 GPM Booster Station Including Piping from Mainline to Booster	a.l. amaa	0.11 0.00
21.0	Lump Sum	Station, Complete in Place	84,62700	
22.0	5 EA	2" Hidden Flushing Hydrant Assembly, Complete in Place	1500@	\$ 750099
23.0	74 LF	WVDOH Type "A" Trench Repair	100∞	\$ 7400.9
24.0	179 LF	HLBC Driveway Repair	50≌	s <u>8950</u> ≌
25.0	1 EA	84" CMP Culvert	9000∞	
26.0	Lump Sum	Radio Controlled Telemetering	72,000℃	°\$ 72,000°°
×				
		X TOTAL		\$ 785,147.≌
<del>333333333</del>	<b>4</b> 000000000000000000000000000000000000			

McCoy Construction

Rt. 1, Box 1-1A. Salt Rock, WV 25559

Lud M. 9

RFQ No. DEP 14359

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

migrations, we		
	()1	9

# **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

**CONFIDENTIALITY:** The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: MCCoY, L	onstruction	Company	
Authorized Signature:	My	Date: 8~25-08	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 06/15/07)			

MEOy Construction

Rt. 1, Box 1-1A

Salt Rock, WV 25559

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- **13. BANKRUPTCY:** In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. West Virginia Alcohol & Drug-Free Workplace Act: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

OO2 Page \_\_\_\_of

# **Pre-Bid Conference**

# SIGN IN SHEET

(Please Print)

**Ragland Waterline Extension Project Project Name:** Request for Quotation No.: \_ 07/17/08 **DEP14359** Date: Telephone & Firm & Representative Name **Mailing Address FAX Numbers** T: (304) 393-4907 - Sum WV 25669 FAMCO, INC PO BOX 1577 T: <u>304 529 3324</u> Mustington, WV 25714 F: <u>529 3325</u> 722 E Coal River Road T: 904 727-4109 Saint Albons WU 25177 F: 304 727-4109 C304 673-8573 T: 304622-2400 F: 304-622-2410 5. StRi-StAte Piretive 412 SAltda Rood T: 740-377-4208 DANUX BALLWIN SouthPoint OH 456 QO F: 240-379-9436 MCCOY CONST. R+1 Box 1-1A T: 304 6136-3528 GREG MCCOY SALT ROCK WY 25559 F: 304 733-5714 T: <u>304-984-1115</u> F: <u>984-277</u>0 Sissonvilleinu P.O. BOX 6007 T: (304) 346-010> CHARLESTON WOSSELF: (304) 343 5498. T: (304)346-0163. 9. Thrasher Engineering Inc. 300 Association Drive T: 304-343-7601 Charleston WV 25311 F: 304-343-7604 10. Mingo Co. PSD Po. Box 98 T: 304-235-2249 Naugotuck WV 25685 F: 304-235-8115

# Pre-Bid Conference SIGN IN SHEET

Page <u>100 2</u>

(Please Print)

Project Name:	Ragland Waterline Extension Project			
Request for Quotation No.:		Date:	·	
Firm & Representative Name	Mailing Address		Telephone & FAX Numbers	
1. Leigh Ann Wells-Ray Mingo Co. Commission	72 E. 2nd Ave. Rom 30 Williamson, W. 25661		: <u>(304)&amp;35-033</u> 8 : <u>(304)&amp;35-0594</u>	
2. WDFF/AML Days Boxc	Osk Her		: 465-1911 : 465-0521	
3. RANDAU PAUL LUDEP/AMIL	116 IND DRIVE.		:	
4. BRAD DUFFIELD WUDER (AML	Mb IND. DAIVE		: <u>465-1911</u> :	
5. Angela Chosthut WVDEP /AML	001 57th St. Charleston, WV 25.304		: <u>926-0499 x 14</u> 50 :	
6. Danielle Whited	Charleston, W25304		: <u>920-0499×175</u> 2 :	
7.				
8.		T		
9.		Т		
10.	· ·	Т	-	

#### **ARTICLE III - GENERAL CONDITIONS**

#### 1.0 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

#### 1.1 **Drawings**

CHARLESTON OR CLARKSBURG Construction drawings (twenty-five (25) sheets) for the construction of the Ragland Waterline Extension Project as prepared by Thrasher Engineering, Clarksburg, West Virginia 25313 for the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Abandoned Mine Lands and Reclamation, 601 57th Street, SE -Box 20, Charleston, West Virginia 25304-2345, Telephone (304) 926-0485

1.0	G +et .*	
1.2	<b>Specifications</b>	
	See Index	Salt Ro
1.3	<u>Addenda</u>	A/A 5
	No. #1	Date 1-14-08
	No. <u>=</u> 2	Date 8-12-08 Pen 225
	No	Date
	No	Date

#### 2.0 **CORRELATION OF DOCUMENTS**

- 2.1 The intent of the contract documents is to include all labor, materials, equipment, operations and transportation necessary for the proper execution and completion of the work. The contract documents are complementary and what is required by one is required by all.
- 2.2 The Contractor shall carefully study and compare the contract documents and shall at once report to DEP any error, inconsistency or omission it may discover. Contractor shall not proceed with the work affected by such error, inconsistency, or omission until resolved to the satisfaction of itself and DEP.
- 2.3 The drawings and specifications are correlative and shall be accepted and used as a whole and not separately. Should any item be omitted from the drawings and be included in the specifications, and be required to complete the work under the contract, it shall be executed as if shown on both and contained in both; except that it is not intended that items or work not applicable or required be provided unless it is consistent therewith and reasonably inferable therefrom as being necessary to produce the intended results.
- 2.4 In case of disagreement or conflict between drawings and specifications, or inconsistencies, errors, or if omissions be discovered in the drawings and specifications, or if in any part the meaning of either or both shall be considered obscure or uncertain, the Director or his/her authorized

# ARTICLE III - GENERAL CONDITIONS

# **Sections Included:**

	the state of the s
1.0	Enumeration of Contract Documents
2.0	Correlation of Documents
3.0	Examination of Premises
4.0	Materials & Workmanship
5.0	Guarantee & Maintenance
6.0	Supervision & Construction Procedures
7.0	Permits, Laws, Regulations, & Rights of Entry
8.0	Safety Requirements
9.0	Protection of Persons & Property
10.0	Insurance & Worker's Compensation
11.0	Labor Laws, Ordinances, Wages & Other Conditions
12.0	Subcontractors
13.0	Time
14.0	Payments & Completion
15.0	Surety Bonds
16.0	Changes in the Work
17.0	Uncovering & Correction of Work
19.0	Assignment of Contract

### U. S. Department of the Interior CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING

This certification is required by Section 1352, title 31, U.S. Code, entitled "Limitation on use of appropriated funds to influence certain Federal contracting and financial transactions."

(BEFORE COMPLETING CERTIFICATION, READ INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE)

Certification for Contracts, Grants, Loans, and Cooperative Agreements

The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

- (1) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, and officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract. grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- (2) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions. To obtain a Standard Form LLL, contact DEP or the U.S. Office of Surface Mining, 603 Morris Street, Charleston, WV 25301, phone number 347-7158.
- (3) The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by Section 1352, title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

Date 8-26-08

McBoy Construction Salt Rock, WV 25559

# DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

Complete this form to disclose lobbying activities pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 1352
(See reverse for public burden disclosure)

Approved by OMB 0348-0046

	ioi bubiic burde		
i. Type of Federal Action:	2. Status of Fe	deral Action:	3. Report Type:
a. Contract			
b. Grant	l a. Bid/Offe	r/Application	a. Initial Filing
c. Cooperative agreement	b. Initial A		b. Material Change
d. Loan	C. Post-Av	vard	For Material Change Only:
1			YearQuarter
e. Loan guarantee	*		Date of Lant Posses
f. Loan insurance			Date of Last Report
4. Name and Address of Reporting Entity		5. If Reporting	
1		o. ii Kehorting	Entity in No. 4 is Subawardee,
		enter Name	and Address of Prime:
☐ Prime ☐ Subawardee			
Tier, if known	1:		•
			1
·	•••		
·			1
Congressional District, if known:	•		
- <del> </del>		Congression	al District, if known:
6. Federal Department/Agency:	,	7 Federal Drog	ram Name/Description:
•		in redesasting	ram Namerbescription:
•			;
	Î	•	•
· ***		OFF A NEW Y	
8. Federal Action Number, if known:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· CFDA Numbe	r, if applicable:
The state of the s		9. Award Amou	nt, if known:
` .	į		
10 a Nama and Add		\$	
10. a. Name and Address of Lobbying Enti-	ty .	b. Individ	uals Performing Services
(if individual, last name, first name, MI)	•	(includi	ng address if different from
•		No 10a	.) (last name, first name, MI):
. •	•		y (last harns, mat harne, lvii).
			;
•			
			•
(attach Contin	nuation Seets) SF-L	.LL-A, if necessary)	
11. Amount of Payment (check all that apply):			ent (check all that apply):
		you is poor if ayin	ent (check all that apply).
\$	-	ma Matrica	•
**,		□a. Retainer	
2. Form of Payment (check all that apply):		:□b. One-time	
Da. cash		□c. Commiss	
		□d. Continge	nt fee
□b. in-kind: specify: nature	<u> </u>	□e. Deferred	
· value		☐f. other; spe	cifv:
4. Brief Description of Services Performed officer(s), employees, or Member(s) con-	or to be Parfo		
officer(s), employees, or Member(s) con	tracted for Pa	······································	or service, including
	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	yment muicated If	nem ill
		<b>N</b>	• •
	-	,	•
faitach Conti	nunlina Oba	···	
5. Continuation Sheet(s) SF-LLL-A attached		-LLL-A, if necessary)	
Information through this form is a set a deal of the	Yes 🗆 Yes	. 🗆 No	
Information through this form is authorized by Title 31 U.S.C. Section 1352. This disclosure of loobying			
activities is a material representation of fact upon	Signature:	ing the second of the second o	
which reliance was placed by the tier shove when this	1		
trainsaction was made or entered into. This disclosure	Print Name:	and the west of the	•
is required pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 1352. This	2 T		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
information will be available for public inspection Appli	Title:	and a first of the contract of	· .
person who rails to life the required disclosure shall be	IIII = -		
subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.	Tolomb	•	·
ederal Use Only:	Telephone N		Date:
The second secon		AUTHORIZED F	OR LOCAL REPRODUCTION
		Standard Form -	<u> </u>

## U. S. Department of the Interior

# Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion

### **Lower Tier Covered Transactions**

This certification is required by the regulations implementing Executive Order 12549, Debarment and Suspension, 43 CFR Part 12, Section 12.510, Participants' responsibilities. The regulations were published as Part VII of the May 26, 1988 Federal Register (pages 19160-19211). For assistance in obtaining a copy of the regulations, contact the U.S. Department of the Interior, Acquisition and Assistance Division, Office of Acquisition and Property Management, 18th and C Streets, N.W., Washington D.C. 20240.

- (1) The prospective lower tier participant certifies, by submission of this proposal, that neither it nor its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal department or agency.
- (2) Where the prospective lower tier participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this proposal.

Name and Title of Authorized Representative

G: - V - 4 - - - -

Date

Ung 26,2008

MCCoy Construction Rt. 1. Box 1-1 A

Salt Rock, WV 25559

# ARTICLE V - SPECIAL CONDITIONS Instructions for Certification Regarding Lobbying

- 1. This certification and a disclosure form should be filed by each person as required, we each submission that <u>initiates</u> agency consideration of such person for: (1) award of a Federal contract, grant, or cooperative agreement exceeding \$100,000 or (2) an award of a Federal 1 a commitment providing for the United States to insure or guarantee a loan exceeding \$150.
- 2. This certification and a disclosure form should be filed by each person as required, u, receipt by such person of (1) a Federal contract, grant, or cooperative agreement exceeding \$100,000, or (2) a Federal loan or a commitment providing for the United States to insure or guarantee a loan exceeding \$150,000, unless such person previously filed a certification, and a disclosure form, if required, at the time agency consideration was initiated.
- 3. Any person who requests or receives from a person referred to in paragraphs (1) and (2) above: (1) a subcontract exceeding \$100,000 at any tier under a Federal contract; (2) a subgrant contract, or subcontract exceeding \$100,000 at any tier under a Federal grant; (3) a contract or subcontract exceeding \$100,000 at any tier under a Federal loan exceeding \$150,000; or (4) a contract or subcontract exceeding \$100,000 at any tier under a Federal cooperative agreement, shall file a certification, and a disclosure form, as required, to the next tier above.
- 4. All disclosure forms, but not certifications, shall be forwarded from tier to tier until received by the person referred to in paragraphs(1) or (2) above. That person shall forward all disclosure forms to the appropriate Bureau/Office within the Department of the Interior.
- 5. Any certification or disclosure form filed under paragraph (4) above shall be treated as a material representation of fact upon which all receiving tiers shall rely. All liability arising from an erroneous representation shall be borne solely by the tier filing that representation and shall not be shared by any tier to which the erroneous representation is forwarded. Submitting an erroneous certification or disclosure constitutes a failure to file the required certification or disclosure, respectively. If a person fails to file a required certification or disclosure, the United States may pursue all available remedies, including those authorized by Section 1352, title 31, U. Code.

# ASSURANCE REQUIREMENT REGARDING EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY FOR VENDORS, SUPPLIERS AND CONTRACTORS ENGAGED IN COMMERCIAL TRANSACTIONS WITH THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

We, ourselves of t	MCCON Const cuction Company, the undersigned, desiring to avail he benefits of engaging in commercial transactions with the West Virginia of Environmental Protection, hereby agree that:
1) Dep	All employment and personnel practices under this contract, Requisition No. 1435q_, will be conducted without regard to race, sex, religion or national origin;
2)	We will include in all recruitment advertisements the following wording:
<del>;</del>	"An Equal Opportunity Employer"; and
3)	We will provide the Director of the Abandoned Mine Lands and Reclamation Division or his/her authorized representative, upon request, documentation that will enable him/her to judge the extent of our compliance with the requirements of Governor's Executive Order No. 4-65, of December 15, 1965.
Signed	this 24 day of August, 19.
	Signature of Authorized Representative

Title

#### ARTICLE V - SPECIAL CONDITIONS

### 3.0 GOVERNMENT-WIDE DEBARMENT & SUSPENSION REQUIREMENTS

### U. S. Department of the Interior

## Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion

### **Lower Tier Covered Transactions**

- 1. By signing and submitting this proposal, the prospective lower tier participant is providing the certification set out below.
- 2. The certification in this clause is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was entered into. If it is later determined that the prospective lower tier participant knowingly rendered an erroneous certification, in addition to other remedies available to the Federal Government, the department or agency with which this transaction originated may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.
- 3. The prospective lower tier participant shall provide immediate written notice to the person to which this proposal is submitted if at any time the prospective lower tier participant learns that its certification was erroneous when submitted or has become erroneous by reason of changed circumstances.
- 4. The terms "covered transaction," "debarred", "suspended", "ineligible", "lower tier covered transaction", "participant", "person", "primary covered transaction", "principal", "proposal", and "voluntarily excluded", as used in this clause, have the meanings set out in the Definitions and Coverage sections of the rules implementing Executive Order 12549. You may contact the person to which this proposal is submitted for assistance in obtaining a copy of those regulations.
- 5. The prospective lower tier participant agrees by submitting this proposal that, should the proposed covered transaction be entered into, it shall not knowingly enter into any lower tier covered transaction with a person who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this covered transaction, unless authorized by the department or agency entering into this transaction originated.
- 6. The prospective lower tier participant further agrees by submitting this proposal, that it will include the clause titled "Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion-Lower Tier Covered Transaction," without modification, in all lower tier covered transactions and in all solicitations for lower tier covered transactions.
- 7. A participant in a covered transaction may rely upon a certification of a prospective participant in a lower tier covered transaction that is not debarred, suspended ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from the covered transaction, unless it knows that the certification is erroneous. A participant may decide the method and frequency by which it determines the eligibility of its principals. Each participant may, but is not required to, check the Non procurement List (Tel.#).
- 8. Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed to require establishment of a system of records in order to render in good faith the certification required by this clause. The knowledge and information of a participant is not required to exceed that which is normally possessed by a prudent person in the ordinary course of business dealings.
- 9. Except for transactions authorized under paragraph 6 of these instructions, if a participant in a covered transaction knowingly enters into a lower tier covered transaction with a person who is suspended, debarred, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction, in addition to other remedies available to the Federal Government, the department or agency with which this transaction originated may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.

### WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION **CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR'S** MINORITY, WOMEN'S AND SMALL BUSINESS AFFIRMATIVE ACTION CERTIFICATION

the Al	We, Mc Co Co., the undersigned, Construction Contractor on pandoned Mine Lands & Reclamation construction contract herein, intending to subject a part of our contract work under Requisition No. ΔΕΡ14359, hereby certify as follows:
1)	We will include qualified small, minority and women's businesses on solicitation lists;
2)	We will assure that small, minority and women's businesses are solicited whenever they are potential sources;
3)	We will, when economically feasible, divide total requirements into smaller tasks or quantities so as to permit maximum small, minority and women's business participation.
4)	Where our requirements permit, we will establish delivery schedules which will encourage participation by small, minority and women's businesses.
5)	We will utilize the services and assistance of the Small Business Administration, the Office of Minority Business Enterprise of the Department of Commerce and the Community Services Administration as required.
	We understand that we may obtain the information required under the foregoing provisions from the Governor's Office of Community & Industrial Development's Small Business Development Center, 1115 Virginia Street, East, Charleston, West Virginia 25301, Phone 304/348-2960.
6)	We will submit this certification to the Construction Supervisor when we submit proposed subcontractors for approval.
7)	We agree that all documentation relative to affirmative action taken by us to seek out and consider the use of minority, women's and small business enterprises as subcontractors shall be made available for inspection by representatives of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection and the U.S. Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement;
8)	This certification is an integral part of our proposal for the construction contract.
	Signed this 26 day of August, 19.
	Signature of Authorized Representative
	Signature of Authorized Representative

Title

McCoy Construction

Rt. 1, Box 1-1A

Salt Rock, WV 25555

### ARTICLE V - SPECIAL CONDITIONS

## 2.0 EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL

The manual entitled "West Virginia Department of Natural Resources Technical Handbook of Standards and Specifications for Erosion and Sediment Control", 1981, is incorporated herein by reference as a guide for erosion and sediment control, except that where any provision of said manual is in conflict with any special erosion and sediment control provision set out and contained in this specification book and/or in the plans for this project, the specification book and/or plans shall prevail and be followed.

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: O1/31/2010

### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information		
Contractor Name: McCou CoustRuctions Address: RT   Box 1-14		
City: <u>SAIT ROCIC</u> State: <u>UU</u> Z Fax No.: 364-733-5714 E-mail address	ip Code: <u>25559</u> Phone: <u>304-736-3528</u>	
Part B: Legal Structure		
( Corporation ( ) Sole Proprietorship ( ) Other (please specify)	() Partnership () LLC	
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the one of the following options, follow the instruction		
(print name) Information on the attached Entity OFT fr	tach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form.	
the information in AVS for my company r	tity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you his form. Use Part D to provide missing or w and complete Part D.	
Our company currently has no information provide all information required in Part D.	in AVS. If you select this option, you must Sign and date below and complete Part D.	a de constituir de la c
_		
Date 8-26-08 Sign	nature Leus My Title Pe	?e5.
IMPORTANT!	<b>V</b>	

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

Part D.

#### Contractor Name:

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- · Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name Keith McCoy Led My Ending Date:	50 % of Ownership Begin Date:
Name AlGoy Comstruction Address Rt. 1, Box 1-1A Salt Rock, WV 25559	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Begin Date: Ending Date:
Name Address Begin Date:	Position/Title Telephone #  % of Ownership Ending Date:
Name Address Ending 1	Position/Title Telephone # % of OwnershipBegin Date: Date:

#### PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 S1B, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

# McCOY CONSTRUCTION Rt 1 Box 1-1A Salt Rock, WV 25559 304-736-3528

# DRUG & ALCOHOL POLICY INTRODUCTION

It is the policy of McCoy Construction to have a safe and drug-free work environment for its employees. McCoy Construction will not tolerate any employee using or being under the influence of illegal drugs or alcohol while at work.

This policy will be implemented by complying with the "WV Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act" at 21-1D-1 ET. Seq., taking effect July 1, 2008.

Under this law, McCoy Construction will provide supervisors and workers alcohol and drug-free workplace training and will require drug and alcohol testing. The testing situations under which covered employees shall be subject to are as follow:

- A. Pre-employment drug tests.
- B. Random drug test.
- C. Accident related alcohol and drug test.
- D. Reasonable cause alcohol and drug test.

All supervisors and employees shall receive a copy of this policy and sign an acknowledgement of receipt.

Questions concerning this policy should be directed to the appropriate supervisor or Verlin Sizemore the designated Drug-Free Workplace coordinator.

# **APPLICABILITY**

This policy is applicable to all McCoy Construction construction workers and supervisors working in construction or performing other safety-sensitive duties for the company. Within this policy all are referred to as "employees".

Hud My

#### **TRAINING**

#### A. Supervisors

All Supervisors, whether full or part-time, shall receive at least two hours of initial "drug-free workplace supervisor training" and shall receive the same training annually. A new supervisor or a current worker moving into the supervisor capacity must receive the same training before taking the supervisor position.

The following points that cover supervisory responsibilities shall be covered during training:

- How to recognize a possible alcohol/drug problem.
- How to document behaviors that demonstrate an alcohol/drug problem.
- How to confront employees with the problem from observed behaviors.
- How to initiate reasonable suspicion and post-accident testing.
- How to handle the procedures associated with random testing.
- How to make an appropriate referral for assessment or assistance.
- B. All employees shall receive at least two hours of initial alcohol and drug-free workplace education and biannually thereafter. New employees shall receive such training within six weeks of employment unless such training was received within the prior two year period. Employee training shall provide at least:
  - Detailed information about the content of the contractor's specific drug-free workplace policy and an opportunity for employees to ask questions regarding the policy.
  - The distribution of a hard copy of the written drug-free workplace policy, including collecting an employee-signed acknowledgement receipt from each employee.
  - Specific explanation of the basics of drugs and alcohol abuse, including, but not limited to, the disease model, signs and symptoms associated with substance abuse, and the effects and dangers of drugs or alcohol in the workplace.
  - A list of community resources where employees may seek assistance for themselves or their families.

All training for supervisors and employees shall be presented by a qualified trainer, or by a person who is supervised by a qualified trainer.

#### **AVAILABLE COMMUNITY RESOURCES**

A list of community resources where employees may seek assistance for themselves or their families is included in this policy. This list will also be provided to any employee testing positive or any employee who voluntarily acknowledges that the employee may have a substance abuse problem.

#### **DRUG POLICY**

All covered employees and applicants may be subject to drug testing under standards of the Act, W. Va. Code Sect. 21-1D-5 (3) in the following situations:

- 1. Pre-employment.
- 2. Post-accident.
- 3. Random.
- 4. Reasonable cause.

Any employees of McCoy Construction testing positive will be terminated and provided the list of community resources from which they may seek assistance. Any applicant testing positive will not be eligible for employment.

1. Drugs to be tested for:	
A. Initial Screening Test	Cutoff Level
Drug	nanograms per milliliter(ng/ml)
Amphetamines	1,000
Barbiturates	300
Benzodiazepines	300
Cannabinoids(marijuana	) 50
Cocaine metabolites	300
Methadone	300
Opiate metabolites	300
Hydrocodone	
Hydromorphone	
Oxycodone	
Phencyclidine	25
Propoxyphene	300
B. Confirmatory Test	Cutoff Level
Drug	nanograms per milliliter (ng/ml)
2.108	, (U)
Amphetamines	500
Barbiturates	300
Benzodiazepines	300
Cannabinoids (marijuana	a) 15
Cocaine metabolites	150
Methadone	300
Opiates	300
Hydrocodone	
* * * * *	

25 300

Hydromorphone

Oxycodone Phencyclidine Propoxyphene

#### II. Drug testing situations:

#### A. Pre-employment.

Applicants selected for covered employment at McCoy Construction must participate in pre-employment drug testing.

McCoy Construction will only provide the selected applicant the results of pre-employment drug testing within 60 days after the applicant's notification of denial due to testing positive.

#### B. Accident Related.

Any employee involved in or who may have caused or contributed to an accident shall submit to the required drug and alcohol testing when reasonable cause exists to expect that the employee may be intoxicated or under the influence of a controlled substance not prescribed by their physician (see definition section for explanation of reasonable cause).

An employee shall be drug tested as soon as possible after the accident. For alcohol within two (2), for drugs within 32 hours.

If an employee could require testing as a result of an accident, they must contact a supervisor so arrangements can be made to get tested. McCoy Construction will contact the designated collection site to provide instructions for sample collection.

An employee refusing to give a sample when reasonable collection arrangements have been made will be terminated.

An employee that is hospitalized because of serious injury and cannot provide a specimen will be asked to provide the necessary authorization for obtaining hospital reports and other documents that could indicate whether there were any drugs in their system.

#### C. Reasonable Cause.

Any employee of McCoy Construction shall be required to provide a urine sample when, in the opinion of trained supervisor, there exists reasonable cause to believe that the employee has reported to work or is working under the influence of a drug (see definition section for explanation of reasonable cause).

Written documentation as to the nature of the supervisor's reasonable cause shall be created and signed by the supervisor.

When a supervisor has reasonable cause to believe an employee is under the influence of a drug of abuse or alcohol at work, the company shall suspend the employee from performing safety-sensitive duties until such time as a drug or alcohol test is performed and the results of the test are made available.

#### D. Random Testing.

Covered employees shall be subject to unannounced random drug testing. The company shall perform enough tests each calendar year to test 10 percent of the average number of employees. Determination of who will be tested will be done on a random basis. Selections are computer generated using DrugPak tpa for Windows.

# III. Designated collection site.

McCoy Construction will designate collection sites to be used for the collection of urine samples.

McCoy Construction and Joe Boggs & Associates the TPA shall insure that collection specimens are performed in a scientifically or medically approved manner and under reasonable and sanitary conditions.

## IV. Preparation for drug testing.

Any employee that is required to test must be able to show the tester Some type of photo identification. If the employee does not have a photo ID with them, a representative of the employer may identify them to the drug testing technician. The drug testing technician must be able to show photo identification to the employee.

#### V. Medical Review Officer (MRO):

McCoy Construction will utilize Dr Glen Wright, MD of Charleston, WV 25323 as their MRO. He shall review and interpret test results obtained through the testing program. If Dr. Wright is unavailable, another qualified MRO will be used.

- A. The MRO shall examine alternate medical explanations for any positive test result issued by the laboratory prior to reporting these results to the company.
  - 1. The MRO shall review the chain-of-custody procedure for any discrepancy in identification, collection or testing data.
  - 2. The MRO shall directly contact the employee, unless:
    - a. If the MRO is unable to establish contact with the employee within a reasonable time, the MRO may contact the designated company official to advise the employee to contact the MRO.
    - b. The MRO may verify a positive test result to the company without direct communication with the employee if:
      - i. The employee declines to discuss the test.
      - ii. The employee does not contact the MRO within five (5) days of documented contact with the designated company official.
- B. The MRO shall provide the employee an opportunity to discuss test results. If an alternate explanation for a positive test is

obtained, i.e. prescribed medication; the MRO shall verify the information.

C. If after appropriate review, the MRO concludes that no legitimate medical reason exists for a positive test, the MRO must report a "verified" positive test to the company.

## VI. Contesting positive results.

An employee/applicant wishing to challenge the results of any positive test may do so, provided:

- 1. Any such appeal must be made to the MRO within seventy two (72) hours of notification of a positive test.
- 2. Any challenge test will be performed on the untested, second portion of the split sample. The employee may request that the MRO direct that a different SAMHSA certified laboratory perform the challenge test.
- 3. When a sample is tested in a challenge test there will be NO cut-off levels such as those applied in the original testing.
- 4. The employee must pay any charges or fee's associated with the challenge test.

# VII. Laboratory:

For testing urine samples, McCoy Construction will use Medtox Laboratories, Inc. of St Paul, MN, as its primary testing Laboratory. This laboratory is a DHHS-certified laboratory. The laboratory shall test specifically for those drugs and classes of drugs listed in Section 1. McCoy Construction may at it discretion designate another laboratory for urine testing if conditions warrant.

# VIII. Laboratory testing methodology:

Initial testing shall be by immunoassay. The initial cutoff levels used when screening urine specimens are those listed in Section 1. All specimens identified as positive on the initial screening test shall be confirmed using gas chromatography/mass spectrometry (GC/MS).

- A. All specimens which test negative on either the initial test or the GC/MS confirmation test shall be reported only as negative. Only specimens which test positive on both the initial test and GC/MS confirmation test shall be reported to the MRO as positive.
- B. When reporting a positive test result, the laboratory shall state the specific substance(s) for which the test is positive. All positive test results must be reviewed by the certifying scientist or laboratory director and certified as accurate.

### IX. Handling of drug test reports:

The company shall maintain all records related to the administraction and results of the employee drug testing program for a minimum of 5 years except that individual negative results shall be maintained for a minimum of 12 months.

- A. Maintain a file for the employer copy of the custody and control form.
- B. File test reports in a secure, controlled access file.
- C. No information about any individual drug test result shall be released to anyone without the written authorization of the tested employee or employee applicant.

# X. Confidentiality and integrity of program:

Chain of custody and specimen possession integrity require the immediate labeling and initialing of the specimen in the presence of the tested employee.

All sample containers received at the laboratory must be in an undamaged condition with a properly sealed, labeled and initialed specimen container in order to be tested and certified by the laboratory. No disciplinary action will be based upon uncertified laboratory results.

- A. Confidentiality and the integrity of the employee shall be protected to the extent possible throughout any testing procedure.
- B. Only individuals that have a need-to-know shall be advised of the nature of any specific test, result, individual involved, or reason for disciplinary action that might occur.

#### XI. Test results and disciplinary action:

McCoy Construction will terminate the employee if the confirmed test result shows a positive for any of the substances listed in Section I.

Failure or refusal by any employee to submit to a request for a urine sample, either in conjunction with an accident case, for reasonable cause or as part of the random testing program will be treated the same as a positive test result and the employee will be terminated.

If an employee is caught adulterating a drug or alcohol test, the employee shall be discharged from employment.

Failure of a job applicant to submit to the required drug screen will make the applicant ineligible for employment. A positive result will make an applicant ineligible for employment. If an applicant is caught adulterating a drug or alcohol test, the applicant will be ineligible for employment.

#### **ALCOHOL POLICY**

All McCoy Construction employees shall be subject to, but not limited to, alcohol testing for the following:

- 1. Accident Related.
- 2. Reasonable Cause.

#### 1. Alcohol testing situations:

#### A. Accident Related.

Any employee involved in or who may have caused or contributed to an accident shall be required to submit to an alcohol test when reasonable cause exists to suspect the employee may be intoxicated.

If a law enforcement officer conducts an alcohol test under their own authority, it shall be considered to have met the requirements of this policy.

#### B. Reasonable Cause.

Any employee of McCoy Construction shall be required to have an alcohol test when, in the opinion of a trained supervisor, there exists reasonable cause to believe that the employee has reported to work or is working under the influence of alcohol.

Written documentation as to the nature of the supervisor's reasonable cause shall be created and signed by the supervisor.

When a supervisor has reasonable cause to believe an employee is under the influence of a drug of abuse or alcohol at work, the company shall suspend the employee from performing safety-sensitive duties until such time as a drug or alcohol test is performed and the results of the test are made available.

#### II. Alcohol testing devices:

All alcohol screening tests will be done with an approved screening device (saliva swap, breath tube) or an Evidential Breath Testing device (breathalyzer). All confirmation alcohol testing will be done with an Evidential Breath Testing device.

## III. Location of alcohol testing:

McCoy Construction will designate sites to be used for alcohol testing. Testing will be done at a location as close to the job site as practical.

- 1. The testing site shall provide enough privacy that the test results cannot be seen or heard by unauthorized persons.
- 2. All necessary equipment, personnel and materials for testing shall be provided at the test location.

## IV. Preparation for alcohol testing:

Any employee that is required to test must be able to show the tester some type of photo identification. If the employee does not have a photo ID with them, a representative of the employer may identify to the alcohol testing technician. The alcohol testing technician must be able to show photo identification to the employee.

# V. Screening test:

The tester shall perform an initial screening test of the employee. If the screening test shows an alcohol concentration of less than 0.02, the testing procedure will be complete once the paper work is finished. If the alcohol concentration is 0.02 or greater there must be a separate confirmation test conducted.

VI. In the event a confirmation test is required, the testing technician will instruct the employee not to eat, drink, put any object in his mouth, and to the extent possible, not to belch or burp during the waiting period. The waiting period shall be not less than fifteen

- (15) but no more than thirty (30) minutes after the screening test if both tests are done at the same location. Confirmation tests will always be done using an Evidential Breath Testing Device by a trained BAT. Devices approved only for screening tests will not be used for confirmation testing.
- VII. Company disciplinary action if the alcohol concentration level is 0.08 or greater:

McCoy Construction will terminate any employee if the alcohol test result shows an alcohol level of 0.08 or greater.

- A. Failure or refusal by any employee to submit to a request for an alcohol test, either in conjunction with an accident case or for reasonable cause will be treated the same as a test result of 0.08 or greater.
- B. If an employee submits to an alcohol test, and the test shows an alcohol concentration of 0.08 or greater, the employee will be immediately removed from any duties and terminated.

#### **DEFINITIONS**

Alcohol- Means the intoxicating agent in beverage alcohol, ethyl alcohol, or other low molecular weight alcohols including methyl and isopropyl alcohol.

Alcohol concentration (or content) – Means the alcohol in a volume of breath expressed in terms of grams of alcohol per 210 liters of breath.

Alcohol use-Means the consumption of any beverage, mixture, or preparation, including any medication containing alcohol.

Confirmation test – For alcohol testing means a second test, following a screening test with a result of 0.02 or greater, that provides alcohol concentration. For drug testing means a second procedure to identify the presence of a specific drug or metabolite independent of the screening test and which uses a different technique and chemical principle from that of the screen test. (Gas chromatography/mass spectrometry is the confirmation method for cocaine, marijuana, opiates, amphetamines, and phencyclidine.)

Reasonable cause-Means a belief based on facts and inferences based primarily upon, but not limited to (1) Observable phenomena, such as direct observation of use, possession or distribution of alcohol or a controlled substance, or of the physical symptoms of being under the influence of alcohol or a controlled substance, such as, but not limited to slurred speech, dilated pupils, odor of an alcoholic beverage or a controlled substance, changes in affect or dynamic mood swings; (2) a pattern of abnormal conduct, erratic or aberrant behavior or deteriorating work performance such as frequent absenteeism, excessive tardiness or recurrent accidents, that appears to be related to the use of alcohol or a controlled substance and does not appear to be attributable to other factors; (3) the identification of an employee as the focus of a criminal investigation into unauthorized possession, use or trafficking of a controlled substance; (4) a report of use of alcohol or a controlled/substance provided by a reliable and credible source; and (5) repeated or flagrant violations of the safety or work rules of the employee's employer, that are determined by the employee's supervisor to pose a substantial risk of physical injury or property damage and that appears to be related to the use of alcohol or a controlled substance and that does not appear attributable to other factors.

Refuse to submit (to an alcohol or drug test)- Means that an employee (1) fails to provide adequate breath for testing without valid medical explanation, (2) fails to provide adequate urine for drug testing without a valid medical explanation, or (3) engages in conduct that clearly obstructs the testing process.

Safety-sensitive duty-Means any task or duty fraught with such risks of injury to the employee or others that even a momentary lapse of attention or judgment, or both, can lead to serious bodily harm or death.

Screening test (also known as initial test)- In alcohol testing, it means an analytical procedure to determine whether an employee may have a prohibited concentration of alcohol in his or her system. In drug testing, it means an immunoassay screen to eliminate "negative" urine specimens from further consideration.

McCy Construction

Rt. 1, Box 1-1A Salt Rock, WV 25559

Client	r#: 537041		18MC	COYCON		
ACORD. CERTIFI		LITY IN	ISURAN	CE	DATE MIN 08/28/01	
PRODUCER BB&T-Cerson Insurance Services 601 Tennesses Avenue (25932)		THIS CERTI ONLY AND	FICATE IS ISSUE CONFERS NO RIC UIS CERTIFICATE	DASA MATTER OF IN- BHTS UPON THE CERTI DOES NOT AMEND, EX ORDED BY THE POLICE	FICATE CLENID OF	1
P.O. Box 6273 Charleston, WV 25362		INSLIRERS A	FORDING COVE	RAGIE	NAICI	
INSURER AT CALIFIE COMPANY  INSURER A: Brickstreet Mutual Insurence Company			FISDI	The state of the s		
MicCay Construction Co	) <b>.</b>	INSURER B:				
ri 1 Box 1-1A Sail Rock, VIV 26669	•	INSURER C				Market de Service de Constitute de Constitut
新聞機関係 Poking bby 関連 R - Meteorymen		INGURER D: INGURER E:			<del></del>	Antipopolis (prop. sp. selection)
COVERAGES	200 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -	INOVACE :-				
THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELC ANY RECURRMENT. TERM OR CONDITION MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDER POLICIES, AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MA	OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUM O BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREN OF HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAM	ENT WITH RESP IS SUBJECT TO IS.	ALL THE TERMS, EX	CLUBIONS AND CONDITION	ONS OF SUC	
NST ADD'T TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER P	AVE MEADD/VY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE MINUSTRY)	LIMIT	1	
GENERAL, LIPERLITY				EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Es cocuronce)	\$	
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LANGUTY  CLAMB MADE COOUR	1			PREMISES (Ex occumence) MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	
CLOSE SI DINANCIA	1			PERSCHAL & ADV MURY	\$	
	•			GENERAL AGGREGATE	3	
GENT ACGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	<u>s</u> .	
AUTORECHICA CARRETTY				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (En pockent)	\$	
BOTUA CEWAYO JUA 80 TUA CEWAYO JUA 80 TUA CE, UNIBIGO				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	s	,
HRED AUTOS NON-CONNED AUTOS				BCDILY INJURY (Par exception)	s	
Approximate and the property of the property o	-			PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per roxident)	s	
BARAGE MAR-CITY				AUTO CNLY - EA ACCIDENT	<u>s</u> .	
OFLATON				OTHER THAN EAACC	<u>s</u>	
EXCESSUIGNELLAL/ABBITY	·			EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
OCCUPI CLAIMS MADE	A PARTICULAR OF THE PARTICULAR			AGGREGATE	s	
					\$	
DEDUCTEUS	William Barre				3 .	
RETEUTION \$			00/08/00	w WC STATU- OTH-	\$	
A WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS A DES. IT	WC1002433305 0	5/26/08	06/26/09	X WC STATU- TURY LMITS CTH- ER	s100,00°	, , <del>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</del>
ANY PROPRIET OUT OF THE TABLE CUTIVE OFFICER MESSIES ENCLUDED?				EL, PACH ACCIDENT EL, DISEASE - EA EAPLOYEE		. ,
If yes, describs under SPECIAL PROVISIONS balany				EL, DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$500,00	
OTHER						
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATE MS/VEM	CLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEME	NT / SPECIAL PRO	VIBIONS			
Verification of Irrat mance						
CERTIFICATE HOLDER	<del></del>	CANCELLATI	OM	······································		
es the first that the termination of the control of the control of the first way to see a part of the control o				D POLKZEBBE CANCELLED B	EFORE THE	PIRAT ON
State of West Virginia		DATE THEREOF, T	he idbuing insurer	WILL SHEAVOR TO MAIL	10 DAY	watten
Department of Environm	rental			IANIED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAI		
Protection				DF ANY KIND UP ON THE INBUR	er, its age i	\$ OR
COURTER, WAY 20801 REPRESENTATIVE			······································			
			3/			

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

# CONTRACT #1 - RAGLAND WATER LINE EXTENSION MINGO COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

#### **DEP NO. 13258**

Item	Quantity	Description with	Unit Price	Total Price
1	1 LS	Mobilization/Demobilization Fourty thousand Dollars Zero Cents	40,000 06	40,00000
2	1 LS	Videotaping of Project Area <u>Eight thousand</u> Dollars <u>zero</u> Cents	8000 <u>~</u>	<u>8000€</u>
3	1 LS	Erosion and Sediment Control  Eight thousand Dollars  zero Cents	8000 <u>∞</u>	8000.∞
4	14,623 LF	6" PVC C-900 CL-150 Water Line		
		Twenty Dollars Zero Cents	2000	292,460 <u>°</u>
5	235 LF	6" D.I.P. CL-55 Ball and Socket w/Mega Lugs and Concrete Anchors One hundred #thirty Dollars Zero Cents	<u> 130°°</u>	<u>30,55</u> 0.ºº
6	4,434 LF	2" PVC SDR-17 CL-250  Sixteen Dollars  ZERO Cents	1600	70,94400
-7	79 LF	1" SDR-9 Polyethylene Service Tubing (Open Cut) Sixteen Dollars Zero Cents	1600	1264.00
8	58 LF	1" SDR-9 Polyethylene Service Tubing (Bore & Jack) Thirty Dollars Cents	_30 <u>°°</u>	1740,00
9	1402 LF	3/4" SDR-9 Polyethylene Service Tubing (Open Cut) Sixteen Dollars Zero Cents	1600	22,43200

10	278 LF	3/4" SDR-9 Polyethylene Service Tubing (Bore & Jack)    hitty   Dollars   zero   Cents	<u> 30°°</u>	8340.00
11	131 LF	12" Steel Casing (Bore & Jack) w/Casing Spacers One hundred Seventy Dollars ZERO Cents	170.00	_22,270;≌
12	74 LF	12" Steel Casing (Open Cut) w/Casing Spacers One hundred & Fifty Dollars Zero Cents	<u>150∞</u>	11,100 <u>.00</u>
13	116 LF	4" Steel Casing (Bore & Jack) w/Casing Spacers Seventy Dollars ZERO Cents	70∞	8130%
14	42 LF	2" PVC SDR-17 CL-250 Casing through Creek (Open Cut) Fourly Dollars ZERO Cents	4000	168000
15	9 EA	6" MJ Gate Valve w/Box and Lid, Complete in Place Seven hundred + Fifty Dollars  zero Cents	750:	<u>6750°</u>
16	5 EA	2" MJ Gate Valve w/Box and Lid, Complete in Place Five hundred Dollars Zero Cents	<u>5∞°</u>	_ <u>1500°</u> °
17	1 EA	Tie-In to Existing Mainline, Complete in Place  Five thousand Dollars  Zero Cents	<u>5∞∞;°</u>	500000
18	5 EA	Fire Hydrant Assembly, Complete in Place  Two thousand eight hundfollars  zero Cents	280000	14,00000
19	56 EA	Installation of New Customer Meter Setting w/HPMS, Complete in Place  Six hundred 4 Seventy Dollars  Zelo Cents	67000	37,520 <u>°</u>
20	2 EA	Leak Detection Meter Assembly, Complete in Place One thousand five hundred Dollars Cents	1500°°	300000

21	l LS	25 GPM Booster Station Including Piping from Mainline to Booster Station, Complete in Place	rs	
	Eight-four	Place Place Thousand Sixhundred at wenty-four dollars  Zero  Cents	84,62700	8462700
22	5 EA On	2" Hidden Flushing Hydrant Assembly, Complete in Place  thousand fivehondred Dollars  zero Cents	1500°°	75009€
23	74 LF	WVDOH Type "A" Trench Repair  One hundred Dollars  Zero Cents	26m	740000
24	179 LF	HLBC Driveway Repair  FIFTY Dollars  POUR ZEO Cents	_5o°°	8950 <u>°</u>
25	1 EA NI	84" CMP Culvert  NE Thousand Dollars  Zero Cents	<u>9000°°</u>	90000
26	1 LS Sever	Radio Controlled Telemetering  Ty +wo +housand Dollars  ZERO Cents	72.000 000	72.00000
(\$	785,14		Koth	MCCox
Amounts	are to be shown	in both words and figures. In case of discrep	ancy, the amount s	nown in words will

govern.)

NOTE: The Contractor's Unit Prices shall include purchase and installation, complete in place, per Bid item in accordance with the detailed Specifications. Bids shall include 6% WV Sales tax, and all other applicable taxes and fees.

#### **METHOD OF AWARD**

If at the time this contract is to be awarded, the lowest base Bid submitted by a qualified, responsible Bidder does not exceed the amount of funds then estimated by the Owner, as available to finance the Contract, the construction Contract will be awarded. If such Bids exceed such amount, the Owner may reject all Bids. The Contract will be awarded on the lowest responsible base Bid. Alternative Bid prices given will not be considered in determination of the successful low Bid.

Bidder acknowledges that estimated quantities are not guaranteed, and are solely for the purpose of comparison of Bids, and final payment for all Unit Price Bid items will be based on actual quantities, determined as provided in the Contract Documents.